TECHNICAL AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
HC3
Manufactured by R.V.R. Elettronica -
 Italy
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 2
HC3
3 KW 3-Way Hybrid

R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 36
 Power Splitter Bill Of Materials/Lista Componenti Page    1
 Item  Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code
________________________________________________________________________________________________
    1       3 R2,R3,R4 50 KDI RES. DI TERM. (KDI) RDT250H0050
    2       1 R1 100 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0100
    3       1 C21 3p3MA SILVER MICA CAPACITOR CSM3,3XK351
    4       6 C4,C8,C10, T10/80PF TRIMMER CAPACITOR
C14,C16,C20
    5       6 C5,C6,C11, 15pFMA SILVER MICA CAPACITOR CSM150XK351
C12,C17,C18
    6       6 C3,C7,C9, 39pFMA SILVER MICA CAPACITOR CSM390XK351
C13,C15,C19
    7       1 C1 33pF CERAMIC CAPACITOR NP0 CKM330BJ600C
    8       1 C2 4n7 CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM472BK600P
    9       3 L2,L4,L6 L26RVR1 2 SP DIA 7 R.A. 1.0mm BFS10000206
   10       3 L1,L3,L5 L67RVR1 6 SP DIA 7 R.A. 1.0mm BFS10000607
   11       3 CAV1,CAV2, RG179-75 CAOX CABLE RG179 75Ohm CAVRG17975
CAV3
   12       4 CN1,CN2, N CONNECTOR CONN. N A TELAIO CNTNFPFL
CN3,CN4
   13       1 D1 BAT83 HOT CARRIER DIODE DHCBAT83
   14       5 ST1,ST2, STRIP LINE STRIP LINE
ST3,ST4,ST5
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 37
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 38
POWER COUPLER
1 Circuit Diagram Pag. 39
2 Bill of Materials Pag. 40
3 Layouts Pag. 41
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 39
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 40
 Power Coupler Bill Of Materials/Lista Componenti Page    1
 Item  Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code
________________________________________________________________________________________________
    1       1 R3 47 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0047
    2       1 R1 68 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0068
    3       1 R2 270 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0270
    4       2 R4,R5 47K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0047
    5       1 P1 TC200 TRIM. REG. VERT. CERMET RVTCERVH0200
    6       1 C5 27pF CERAMIC CAPACITOR NP0 CKM270BJ600C
    7       2 C1,C3 33pF CERAMIC CAPACITOR NP0 CKM330BJ600C
    8       2 C2,C4 4n7 CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM472BK600P
    9       1 JP1 4 PIN STRIP STRIP M P 2.54 4 PIN CNTSTRIPMCS
   10       6 CV1,CV2, RG303 COAX CABLE RG303 CAVRG303V
CV3,CV4,
CV5,CV6
   11       1 CN5 N CONNECTOR CONN. N A TELAIO CNTNFPFL
   12       4 CN1,CN2, FLANGE 7/8" FLANGE 7/8" CNTFL7/8
CN3,CN4
   13       2 D1,D2 BAT83 HOT CARRIER DIODE DHCBAT83
   14       5 ST1,ST2, STRIP LINE STRIP LINE
ST3,ST4,ST5
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 41
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 42
UNBAL POWER CARD
1 Circuit Diagram Pag. 43
2 Bill of Materials Pag. 44
3 Layouts Pag. 45
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 43
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 44
 Unbal. Power Card Bill Of Materials/Lista Componenti Page    1
 Item  Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code
________________________________________________________________________________________________
    1       1 R1 50/800W TER RES. TERMINAZIONE 800W RDT800H0050
    2       1 R2 1K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0001
    3       1 C1 1p5 CERAMIC CAPACITOR NP0 CKM1,5BJ600C
    4       1 C2 27pF CERAMIC CAPACITOR NP0 CKM270BJ600C
    5       1 C3 4n7 CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM472BK600P
    6       1 D1 1N4148 SILICON DIODE DIS1N4148
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 45
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 46
UNBALANCING POWER MEASURE
CARD
1 Circuit Diagram Pag. 47
2 Bill of Materials Pag. 48
3 Layouts Pag. 49
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 47
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 48
 Unbal. Power Maeasure Card Bill Of Materials/Lista Componenti Page    1
 Item  Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code
________________________________________________________________________________________________
    1       1 R10 10 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0010
    2       3 R7,R8,R9 1K 1% RESISTOR 1/4W 1% RSM1/4FK0001
    3       3 R4,R5,R6 10K 1% RESISTOR 1/4W 1% RSM1/4FK0010
    4       1 R3 220K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0220
    5       1 RV1 M10K TRIMMER MULTIGIRI RVTMULAK0010
    6       2 C5,C7 10nF CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM103BK600P
    7       2 C2,C4 100nF CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM104BK600P
    8       2 C1,C3 1µF ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR CEA105AM630
    9       2 JP3,JP4 2 PIN STRIP STRIP M P 2.54 2 PIN CNTSTRIPMCS
   10       2 JP1,JP2 3 PIN STRIP STRIP M P 2.54 3 PIN CNTSTRIPMCS
   11       2 D1,D2 BAT42 HOT CARRIER DIODE DHCBAT42
   12       1 U1 TL082 DOUBLE OP. AMP. CILTL082
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 49
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 50
ALARMS CARD
1 Circuit Diagram Pag. 51
2 Bill of Materials Pag. 53
3 Layouts Pag. 55
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 51
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 52
   Alarms Card Bill Of Materials/Lista Componenti Page 1
   Item  Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code
________________________________________________________________________________________________
    1       1 R35 330 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0330
    2       1 R39 470 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JH0470
    3       1 R51 680* RESISTOR 1/2W 5% RSC1/2JH0680
    4       1 R1 1K 1% RESISTOR 1/4W 1% RSM1/4FK0001
    5       8 R37,R48, 1K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0001
R49,R60,R67,
R72,R77,R95
    6       2 R75,R93 2K2 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK02,2
    7       2 R3,R5 4K16 1% RESISTOR 1/4W 1% RSM1/4FK4,16
    8       4 R54,R57, 4K7 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK04,7
R65,R99
    9       1 R12 5K6 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK05,6
   10       1 R30 10K 1% RESISTOR 1/4W 1% RSM1/4FK0010
   11      13 R10,R62, 10K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0010
R76,R80,R82,
R83,R84,R88,
R89,R90,R91,
R94,R98
   12       2 R36,R38 15K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0015
   13       8 R52,R59, 22K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0022
R63,R68,R70,
R73,R78,R92
   14       1 R7 25K 1% RESISTOR 1/4W 1% RSM1/4FK0025
   15       5 R71,R81, 47K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0047
R85,R86,R87
   16       1 R8 47K3 1% RESISTOR 1/4W 1% RSM1/4FK47.3
   17       2 R53,R64 82K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0082
   18       5 R2,R4,R6, 100K 1% RESISTOR 1/4W 1% RSM1/4FH0100
R9,R29
   19       9 R21,R22, 100K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0100
R24,R31,R50,
R55,R58,R61,
R66
   20       2 R74,R79 220K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0220
   21       2 R96,R100 330K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0330
   22       1 R14 TC1K TRIM. REG. VER. CERMET RVTCERVK0001
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 53
   Alarms Card Bill Of Materials/Lista Componenti Page 2

R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 54
   Alarms Card Bill Of Materials/Lista Componenti Page 3
   Item  Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code
________________________________________________________________________________________________
   45       1 RL1 RELAY S/R RELAY SET / RESET 12V RLDMZP-R2
   46       1 SW1 P1V 2P PULSANTE 1 VIA 2 POS PLS1V11M03CS
   47       1 SW2 SW2V6P COMM. 2 VIE 6 POS FEME COMR2V6PCS
   48       2 D39,D40 1N4148 SILICON DIODE DIS1N4148
   49      22 D1,D2,D4, 1N914 SILICON DIODE DIS1N914
D14,D16,D17,
D18,D19,D20,
D21,D22,D25,
D26,D27,D28,
D29,D30,D31,
D32,D33,D34,
D35
   50       1 D23 1N4001 SILICON DIODE 50V DIS1N4001
   51       1 D38 1N4003 SILICON DIODE 200V DIS1N4003
   52       1 D11 WL04 DIODE BRIDGE 1.5A PNRWL04
   53       5 D5,D6,D7, LED-R5 RED LED DIODE LEDRO05
D8,D12
   54       1 D13 LED-G5 GREEN LED DIODE LEDVE05
   55       1 D15 Z3V9 ZENER DIODE 3.9V 0.4W DIZ3V90W4
   56       1 D9 Z9V1 ZENER DIODE 9.1V 0.4W DIZ9V10W4
   57       1 U4 7815 POS. STABILIZER 1A CIL7815P
   58       1 U3 7915 NEG. STABILIZER 1A CIL7915P
   59       2 Q9,Q11 BC237 NPN TRANSISTOR TRNBC237
   60       3 Q1,Q2,Q10 BC557 PNP TRANSISTOR TRNBC557
   61       2 U1,U2 TL084 QUAD OP. AMP. CILTL084
   62       1 U5 NE555 TIMER CIL555
   63       2 U6,U7 4040 CMOS DIVIDER CID4040
   64       1 U8 LM3900 NORTON QUAD AMP. CILLM3900
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 55
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 56
TELEMETRY CARD
1 Circuit Diagram Pag. 57
2 Bill of Materials Pag. 58
3 Layouts Pag. 59
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 57
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 58
 Telemetry Card Bill Of Materials/Lista Componenti Page    1
 Item  Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code
________________________________________________________________________________________________
    1       9 R15,R16, 1K 1% RESISTOR 1/4W 1% RSM1/4FK0001
R17,R19,
R20,R22,
R23,R24,R25
    2       1 R18 1K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0001
    3       1 R21 2K2 1% RESISTOR 1/4W 1% RSC1/4FK02,2
    4      14 R1,R2,R3, 100K 1% RESISTOR 1/4W 1% RSM1/4FH0100
R4,R5,R6,
R7,R8,R9,
R10,R11,
R12,R13,R14
    5      18 C1,C2,C3, 100nF CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM104BK600P
C4,C5,C6,
C7,C8,C9,
C10,C11,C12,
C13,C14,C15,
C16,C17,C18
    6       1 M2 14 PF STRIP STRIP F P 2.54 14 PIN CNTSTRIPFCS
    7       1 CN2 16 P CONN. CONN. M 2*8 P 2.54 CNTMCSFC16P
    8       2 D3,D4 1N4148 SILICON DIODE DIS1N4148
    9       2 D2,D3 1N4007 SILICON DIODE 1000V DIS1N4007
   10       5 U1,U2,U3, LM358N DOUBLE OP. AMP. CILLM358N
U4,U5
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 59
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 60
REMOTE CARD
1 Circuit Diagram Pag. 61
2 Bill of Materials Pag. 62
3 Layouts Pag. 63
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 61
HC3 - Technical and Maintenance Manual
R.V.R. Elettronica S.r.l. (Bo)  Pag. 62
 Remote Card Bill Of Materials/Lista Componenti Page    1
 Item  Quantity Reference Part Description Part Order Code
________________________________________________________________________________________________
    1       1 R4 1K8 RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK01,8
    2       1 R5 4K7 1% RESISTOR 1/4W 1% RSM1/4FK04,7
    3       1 R3 10K 1% RESISTOR 1/4W 1% RSM1/4FK0010
    4       1 R6 47K 1% RESISTOR 1/4W 1% RSM1/4FK0047
    5       1 R2 470K RESISTOR 1/4W 5% RSC1/4JK0470
    6       3 C3,C4,C5 100nF CERAMIC CAPACITOR CKM104BK600P
    7       1 C2 100uF ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR CEA107BM350
    8       1 C1 470uF ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR CEA477BM350